

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

Resolution No. 7210, Series of 2024



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF PASAY, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE RELIEF PREPOSITIONING AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FOR PROVIDING TECHNICAL AND RELIEF AUGMENTATION ASSISTANCE TO LGU'S AFFECTED BY DISASTER, SUBJECT TO EXISTING LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) through its Field Offices is mandated to provide technical and relief augmentation assistance to LGU's affected by disaster beyond its capabilities;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Units (LGUs) under Republic Act 7160 shall provide relief services and assistance for the victims during and in the aftermath of disaster and their return to productive livelihood following the said incident;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasay thru the Pasay City Social Welfare and Development Department (PSWDD), with its available designated relief warehousing facility at Social Development Center SDC, #84 Sun Valley Drive NAIA Road, Pasay City, is willing to accommodate the prepositioned relief goods of the DSWD-NCR to be used exclusively during disasters;

WHEREAS, Ms. Mary Cris L. Balictar, RSW, Department Head of the Pasay City Social Welfare and Development Department (PSWDD), in a letter dated November 6, 2024, forwarded the draft of the Relief Prepositioning Agreement to the Office of the City Legal and requested it to be endorsed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for the issuance of a Resolution authorizing the City Mayor to sign the same;

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2024, the Honorable City Mayor Imelda Calixto-Rubiano officially endorsed to the members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod a copy of the said Agreement for the adoption of an appropriate legislation;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, **AUTHORIZING** HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF PASAY, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE RELIEF PREPOSITIONING AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FOR PROVIDING TECHNICAL AND RELIEF AUGMENTATION ASSISTANCE TO LGU'S AFFECTED BY DISASTER, SUBJECT TO EXISTING LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 25th day of November in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four. marchito & Colot Silv

Resolution No. 7219, Series 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF PASAY. TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE RELIEF PREPOSITIONING AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FOR PROVIDING TECHNICAL AND RELIEF AUGMENTATION ASSISTANCE TO LGU'S AFFECTED BY DISASTER, SUBJECT TO EXISTING LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

City Councilor

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. JOSE C. ISIDRO

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y. M.

City Councilor

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

City Council

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

HON. ANGELOXICOL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

**Ex-Officio Member** 

HON. ENKY D. CALIXTO

President

Liga ng/mga Barangay

Pasay City Chapter

HON. BENEDICT M. ANGELES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan

Pasay City Chapter

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

Dr. VOLT IRE F. PORTUGUEZ

City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON WACDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer